
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC19-2116

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
RE: ADULT USE OF MARIJUANA**

**Initial Brief of THE FLORIDA SENATE; and
BILL GALVANO, in his official capacity
as President of the Florida Senate**

Jeremiah Hawkes
General Counsel
Ashley Urban
Deputy General Counsel
THE FLORIDA SENATE
302 The Capitol
404 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1100

RECEIVED, 01/06/2020 05:52:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations.....	ii
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument.....	3
I. The Adult Use of Marijuana Initiative violates the Ballot Summary Rule.....	3
II. The Adult Use of Marijuana Initiative violates the Single Subject Rule.....	8
A. The Initiative engages in logrolling by permitting personal use for “any reason” and authorizing commercial sales.....	9
B. The Initiative substantially affects the legislative and executive branches of government.....	13
Conclusion.....	19
Certificate of Service.....	20
Certificate of Compliance with Font Requirement.....	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re 1.35% Prop. Tax Cap, Unless Voter Approved,</i> 2 So. 3d 968 (Fla. 2009).....	7
<i>Advisory Op. to Atty’y Gen. re Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm’n,</i> 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998).....	13
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Independent Nonpartisan Commission to Apportion Legislative & Congressional Districts Which Replaces Apportionment by Legislature,</i> 926 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006).....	9
<i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Prohib. State Spending for Experimentation that Involves Destruction of a Live Human Embryo,</i> 959 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2007).....	8, 9
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Raising Florida’s Minimum Wage,</i> No. SC19-548, 2019 WL 6906963 (Fla. Dec. 19, 2019).....	4
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen.—Save Our Everglades,</i> 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994).....	9, 15
<i>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways,</i> 372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1978).....	14
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982).....	7
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Continental Can. Co., Inc.,</i> 151 So. 488 (Fla. 1933).....	1
<i>City of Miami Beach v. Crandon,</i> 35 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1948).....	1

<i>City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patients Health and Wellness Ctr., Inc.</i> , 300 P.3d 494 (Cal. 2013).....	6
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984).....	8, 14, 18
<i>Florida Department of Health vs. Florigrown</i> , 44 Fla. L. Weekly D2182 (Fla. 1st DCA August 27, 2019).....	16
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1, 125 S.Ct. 2195, 162 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005).....	4
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Med. Conditions</i> , 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014).....	5-7
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Debilitating Med. Conditions</i> , 181 So. 3d 471 (Fla. 2015).....	5, 7, 16-17
<i>Johns v. May</i> , 402 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 1981).....	2
<i>Stone v. State</i> , 71 So. 634 (Fla. 1916).....	1
<i>U.S. v. Bowdach</i> , 561 F.2d 1160 (5th Cir. 1977).....	5
<i>United States v. Stacy</i> , 734 F.Supp.2d 1074 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	6
<u>Statutes</u>	
§ 20.43, Fla. Stat.....	14
§ 101.161 (1), Fla. Stat.....	1, 3

Additional Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary 8th Ed., (2004, West Publishing Group).....12

Constitutional Provisions

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.....2, 14

Art. III, § 1, Fla. Const.....1, 14

Art. IV, § 10, Fla. Const.....1

Art. X, § 20, Fla. Const.....12, 13

Art. X, § 29, Fla. Const.....1, 5, 13, 16

Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....1, 8

21 U.S.C. § 801.....4

21 U.S.C. § 812(c).....4
